
 

 

Agenda - Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb a Chyfiawnder 

Cymdeithasol 
Lleoliad: 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 

Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 13 Chwefror 2023 

Amser: 13.30

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch a: 

Rhys Morgan 

Clerc y Pwyllgor 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru
------ 

Cofrestru cyn y cyfarfod: (13:00-13:30)  

 

1 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon 

(13:30)   

2 Dyled ac effaith costau byw cynyddol: sesiwn dystiolaeth 2 

(13:30 - 14:45) (Tudalennau 1 - 31)  

 

Sarah Germain, Prif Swyddog Gweithredol - FareShare  

Susan Lloyd-Selby, Arweinydd Rhwydwaith Cymru - Ymddiriedolaeth Trussell 

Jen Griffiths, Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Cyngor Sir y Fflint  

Robbie Davison - Well Fed 

 

Egwyl (14:45 - 15:00)  

 

3 Dyled ac effaith costau byw cynyddol: sesiwn dystiolaeth 3 

(15:00-15:50)   

Nicola Field – Undeb Credyd Cymru  

Karen Davies – Purple Shoots   

Ceri Cunnington – Cwmni Bro Ffestiniog 

 

------------------------Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus ------------------------



 

 

4 Papurau i’w nodi 

(15:50) 

   

4.1 Llythyr gan y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol at y Cadeirydd 

ynghylch y Bil Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol a Chaffael Cyhoeddus (Cymru) 

 (Tudalennau 32 - 33)  

4.2 Llythyr gan y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth, Cyfiawnder a'r Cyfansoddiad at y 

Llywydd ynghylch Bil Cyfraith yr UE a Ddargedwir (Dirymu a Diwygio) 

 (Tudalen 34)  

5 Cynnig o dan Reolau Sefydlog 17.42(vi) ac (ix) i wahardd y 

cyhoedd o weddill y cyfarfod 

(15:50)   

6 Gwaith dilynol ar ddyled a’r argyfwng costau byw: trafod y 

dystiolaeth 

(15:50- 16:05)   

7 Profiadau menywod yn y system cyfiawnder troseddol: trafod yr 

adroddiad drafft 

(16:05-16:35) (Tudalennau 35 - 79)  

8 Profiadau o’r system cyfiawnder troseddol: pobl ifanc ag 

anghenion lleferydd, iaith a chyfathrebu: trafod y materion 

allweddol 

(16:35-16:55) (Tudalennau 80 - 99)  

9 Y Cynllun Preswylio’n Sefydlog i Ddinasyddion yr UE: adroddiad 

monitro 

(16:55-17:05) (Tudalennau 100 - 110)  



Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 1

Eitem 2Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) vii o Reol Sefydlog 17.42



1 
 

 

 

Written Evidence For The Equality and Social Justice Committee On 
Debt and The Impact Of The Rising Cost Of Living – Jan 2023 
 

1. FareShare Cymru 
1.1.This response is made on behalf of FareShare Cymru. 

 

1.2.FareShare Cymru is a charity based in Cardiff that works with charities and community 

organisations (we call these community food members - CFMs) throughout Wales. We 

currently support over 213 organisations (180 in South Wales and 33 through our partners 

in North Wales).  We take good quality surplus edible food from the food industry and 

redistribute this to organisations that help feed people in need.  We work with a range 

of organisations including homeless hostels, women’s refuges, youth charities, lunch 

clubs for the elderly, food pantry’s, community cafes and many more.  Our members 

are organisations that are doing ‘more than food’.  This means that they are doing more 

than handing out food parcels but are offering other services to their clients and 

customers - this may be offering e.g. advice, activities, training, skills development or 

other services. 

 

1.3.In the last calendar year, we have saved over 829 tonnes of food and drink from being 

wasted and contributed to over 3.4 million meals.  We have supported between 21,360 

and 25,920 beneficiaries each week and have saved the Third Sector in excess of an 

estimated £1.5 million that can be reinvested in their front line services. 

2. Overview 
2.1.During the COVID 19 pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis that we are now seeing the 

Third Sector in Wales stood up and made a difference to people lives. In many cases the 

Third Sector changed what they were doing and became an emergency source of aid.  

The transition back to providing the services that were there before is slower.  Some of 

the reasons behind that are due t
[...]
risis is not going away, with the rise in energy prices due in April 2023, 
and government support reducing we anticipate that our numbers would triple 
this year- and we are unable to meet this need.’ 

 

5.2.4. Other comments: 
5.2.4.1. Organisation1 included additional comments from our volunteer working 

closely with those in most need:  

• ‘A major hurdle for those on traditional prepayment meters who are 

digitally disconnected is the inability, IF they are aware of the Government 

energy support scheme and can read their letter, to either physically reach 

a Council hub, or mentally or financially be unable to phone the Council.  

• The well-publicised delay in posting the vouchers, plus some people's 

extreme reluctance to open post, has left the most vulnerable at risk in 

cold homes.  

• In addition, there is one Council Advice Line for all enquiries resulting in 

expensive long telephone waits on hold.  

• One person in the pantry and another since said they're not topping up gas 

anymore because it's hopeless.’  

5.2.4.2. Organisation 2 suggested that there is no one ‘go to’ place for information 

that supports people in this cost of living crisis. It would be useful to have a 

website and telephone number (possibly attached to local government services) 

where the public can access information about services in their area. This 

should include Food and Fuel banks, Community Pantries, Baby Banks, 

Community Fridges, accessing DAF, Credit Unions, how to access illegal money 

lending support (loan sharks), local third sector mental health support, carer 

support. 

Tudalen y pecyn 20



   

 

 1  

 

Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee inquiry into debt and the impact of the 

rising cost of living 

 

Written evidence from the Trussell Trust 

January 2023 
 

Introduction 

The Trussell Trust supports a network of over 1,400 food bank centres across the UK and together 

we provide emergency support and advice to people 
[...]
ersal Credit are able to repay debts in a more affordable 

manner by lowering the cap on deductions from benefit payments.  

• Make a permanent commitment that benefit rates will always be enough to afford the 

essentials.  

The Welsh Government can also do more to support people facing financial hardship.  

Over £400m is spent in Wales on a range of means tested schemes that are largely devolved, 

complementing the support offered by the UK system.  

 

We welcome the steps taken by the Welsh Government to support people on low incomes during 

the cost of living crisis, including the fuel support scheme, the continued provision of support in lieu 

of free school meals for eligible families during the school holidays (including cash payments), the 

national benefit take up campaign and the adaptations to the Discretionary Assistance Fund (DAF) to 

help ensure more people receive emergency financial support when they need it. 

The Welsh Government should ensure that the short-term measures put in place to help protect 

households from the worst impacts of the rising cost of living are established on a longer-term basis. 

This includes the establishment of a new Welsh Emergency Fund with clear access criteria, replacing 

the existing Discretionary Assistance Fund.  

We are also calling on the Welsh Government to: 

• Publish a national plan to reduce and prevent the need for emergency food aid. 

• Reform Welsh benefits to create a single point of access and alignment of access criteria for 

UK and Welsh Benefits. 

• Ensure solutions are developed with people with lived experience. 

• Continue efforts to ensure national and local services work better together. 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 27



 
 
 
Evidence submission – Equality and Social Jus6ce Commi8ee 
 
Submission by: Robbie Davison – Director, Well-Fed (Services) LTD and Jen Griffiths, 
Service Manager – Housing, Welfare and Communi6es 
 
January 2023. 
 
The following submission contain
[...]
t tool for households to lower u4lity bills and eat healthy.   
 
Phase 3 - Iden4fying gaps: 
 
Throughout the work noted above, we are always looking to iden4fy gaps. To do so, we work 
with the FLVC and 3rd sector organisa4ons to understand what support is required. 
 
As part of filling gaps, we plan to open two further community support hubs and to support 
families in six key areas, food poverty, fuel poverty, income maximisa4on, metal health, 
digital inclusion and employment.  
 
In addi4on, we will support an increase of the Well-Fed’s FoodStore service. This increase 
will be managed across 2023 to help families who would have usually a8ended a food bank  
giving them a choice on the food they eat, receiving fresh ingredients to cook meals 
themselves at home – this is par4cularly relevant in rural areas.  
 
 
We hope the informa4on/evidence is relevant and we look forward to discussing how we are 
looking to make people in Flintshire healthier, stronger and much more independent.  
 

 

Tudalen y pecyn 31



Hannah Blythyn AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                    Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair of the Equality & Social Justice Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

6 February 2022  
 

 
Dear Jenny, 
 
Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill 
 
During the Equality and Social Justice Committee on 23 January 2022, when the Stage 2 
amendments to the Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill were 
considered, I undertook in relation to amendment 72 regarding worker representation on the 
Social Partnership Council (SPC) to share the written commitment I had received from 
Wales TUC concerning the nomination of members of non-affiliated trade unions. I attach a 
copy of the letter from Shavanah Taj.  
 
I hope this provides assurance to the Committee that Wales TUC’s process for nominating 
individuals to the SPC will include all trade unions in Wales, not just those affiliated to the 
TUC.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Hannah Blythyn AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Partneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Tudalen y pecyn 32

Eitem 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Hannah.Blythyn@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Hannah.Blythyn@gov.wales


 

1 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff 

CF11 9SD 

1 Heol y Gadeirlan 

Caerdydd 

CF11 9SD 

 

 

Hannah Blythyn, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership  

Welsh Government  

Cathays Park 

Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

 

 

19 January 2023 

 

 

Dear Hannah, 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 18 January 2023 regarding the Social Partnership and 

Public Procurement Bill and the nomination process for worker representatives to the 

Social Partnership Council (SPC). We welcome the opportunity to clarify that it is the 

Wales TUC’s intention to seek nominees from all trade unions in Wales, not just those 

affiliated to the TUC. 

Wales TUC is the only suitable structure to work with the entire union movement to 

conduct elections for the worker representative nominees to the Social Partnership 

Council, as it is imperative that the nomination process remains independent from 

government. This is a role we already hold for the trade union delegation to the 

Workforce Partnership Council, where we take the role of secretariat for all trade unions 

recognised in the dev
[...]
materion sy’n ymwneud â chapasiti ac adnoddau, a’r effaith ar y Senedd a’i rôl. 

Gwnaethom gytuno y byddem yn tynnu eich sylw chi, a sylw Pwyllgorau perthnasol y Senedd, at yr 
ohebiaeth dan sylw. 

Yn gywir, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Cadeirydd 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565  

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Y Gwir Anrhydeddus Elin Jones AS  
Y Llywydd 
Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Busnes 
   

Tudalen y pecyn 34

Eitem 4.2

https://busnes.senedd.cymru/documents/s132495/LJC6-02-23%20Papur%2022%20Llythyr%20ir%20Pwyllgor%20Busnes%2021%20Rhagfyr%202022.pdf
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13180&Ver=4
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/documents/s133121/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Papur%2033%20-%20Llythyr%20gan%20y%20Cwnsler%20Cyffredinol%20a%20Gweinidog%20y%20Cyfansoddiad%2019%20Ionawr%2020.pdf
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/documents/s132900/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Papur%2021%20-%20Llythyr%20at%20y%20Cwnsler%20Cyffredinol%20a%20Gweinidog%20y%20Cyfansoddiad%2014%20Rhagfyr%2020.pdf
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13067&Ver=4
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/documents/s133093/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Papur%2024%20-%20Llythyr%20gan%20y%20Cwnsler%20Cyffredinol%20a%20Gweinidog%20y%20Cyfansoddiad%20at%20y%20Pwyllgor.pdf


Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 35

Eitem 7Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) vii o Reol Sefydlog 17.42



Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 80

Eitem 8 Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) vii o Reol Sefydlog 17.42



Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 100

Eitem 9 Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) vii o Reol Sefydlog 17.42



Mae cyfyngiadau ar y ddogfen hon

Tudalen y pecyn 102

Yn rhinwedd paragraff(au) vii o Reol Sefydlog 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Dyled

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 February 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 17.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13205 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Karen Davies, Purple Shoots 

Sarah Germain, FareShare Cymru 

Robbie Davison, Well-Fed 

Nicola Field, Credit Unions of Wales 

Jen Griffiths, Flintshire County Council 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

No apologies were received and no substitutions were made. 

 

Under Standing Order 17.24A Sarah Murphy MS made a declaration of interest in 

relation to Item 3. 

 

2 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: evidence session two  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Sarah Germain, Chief Executive Officer - FareShare  

Jen Griffiths, Service Manager – Flintshire County Council  

Robbie Davison - Well Fed 

 

Apologies were received from Susan Lloyd-Selby, Network Lead Wales at the Trussell 

Trust. 

 

3 Debt and the impact of the rising cost of living: evidence session three  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Nicola Field – Credit Unions of Wales  

Karen Davies – Purple Shoots  

 

Apologies were received from Ceri Cunnington of Cwmni Bro Ffestiniog. 

 



 

 

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

4.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership to the Chair regarding the 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill  

4.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd 

regarding the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

 

6 Follow-up work on debt and the cost of living: consideration of 

evidence  

Members considered the evidence. 

 

7 Women's experiences in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a revised draft at a 

future meeting. 

 

8 Experiences of young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

key issues  

The Committee agreed to consider this item at the next meeting. 



 

 

9 EU Settlement Scheme: monitoring report  

The Committee agreed to consider this item at the next meeting. 


